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• Consolidated revenue for Aldrees came in line with our estimates, 
growing 33.6% YoY in 2025, driven by higher volumes from network 
expansion and a larger fleet. 

• Total fuel stations reached 1,300 (+250 additions in 2025), keeping 
the company on track to meet its target of 2,000 stations by 2029e. 
Fleet size increased by 415 vehicles during the year. 

• Gross margins contracted by 61 basis points to 3.6%, primarily due 
to expansion related costs. Net profit grew 22.4% YoY in 2025, 
broadly in line with our forecast. 

• We raise our 2026e revenue estimate but trim profit expectations due 
to continued margin pressure. Our target price is revised to SAR 
135.71 per share, still implying a BUY following the recent price 
decline. 
 

Consolidated revenue for the year reached SAR 25.76 billion, representing a 
33.5% YoY increase. The Petroleum Services division generated SAR 25.34 
billion (+33.7% YoY), accounting for 98% of total revenue. The company 
remains on track to double its station count to 2,000 by end-2029e. However, 
we believe newer stations are currently underperforming in terms of 
throughput, as many are located in lower-traffic areas. As a result, these 
stations may take longer to reach optimal utilization levels. The Transport 
division complemented topline growth and delivered a strong performance, 
posting 36.3% YoY revenue growth. This was driven by increased demand for 
fuel and chemical transportation, leading to higher fleet utilization. The fleet 
expanded to 4,962 vehicles, reflecting the addition of 415 vehicles during the 
year. 
 
Gross margin declined by 61 bps to 3.6% in 2025, mainly due to higher costs 
associated with newly added stations. Consequently, gross profit growth 
slowed to 14.3% YoY. This outcome was in line with our expectations, and we 
anticipate further margin pressure in the coming quarters. At the operating 
level, expenses remained well controlled, partially offsetting the impact of 
weaker gross margins. EBITDA margin stood at 4.7% in 2025, representing a 
90 bps YoY decline. Higher sukuk income was largely offset by increased 
finance costs during the year. Net profit for 2025 reached SAR 422 million, up 
22.4% YoY and in line with our estimates. For 4Q25, the company reported 
net profit of SAR 108 million, marking a 16% YoY increase. 
 
Valuation: Aldrees has demonstrated strong scalability and resilience, 
positioning the company for sustained long-term growth. It has secured a 
leading market share of 17.1%, supported by an aggressive expansion 
strategy. The Transport division continues to support the bottom line through 
its superior performance. However, we expect profit growth to lag revenue 
growth going forward due to sustained margin pressure. Accordingly, we have 
slightly increased our 2026e revenue estimate to SAR 31.3 billion, while 
reducing our profit forecast to SAR 492 million. These revised assumptions 
result in a lower target price of SAR 135.71 per share, which still implies an 
11.7% upside, supporting our BUY rating on the stock. 
 

Aldrees Petroleum and Transportation Services Co 

Sector    : Fuel Retail 
BUY 

4 February 2026 

Target price (SAR)     135.71 

Current price (SAR) 121.50 

Return       11.7% 
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Robust revenue growth of 33.5% in 2025 Petroleum margins stabalizing, transport declines

Leasing levels remain stable during the year Net margins on a declining trend

250 stations added in 2025 Fleet size increased by 415 in 2025

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

4
Q

2
5

in
 S

A
R

 M
n

Petroleum Transport

24%

26%

28%

30%

32%

34%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

4
Q

2
5

T
ra

n
s
p
o
rt

 m
a
rg

in
s

P
e
tr

o
le

u
m

 m
a
rg

in
s

Petroleum (LHS) Transport (RHS)

1.4%

1.6%

1.8%

2.0%

-10

10

30

50

70

90

110

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

4
Q

2
5

N
e
t 

m
a
rg

in

N
e
t 

p
ro

fi
t (

in
 S

A
R

 m
n
)

Net profit Net margin

897
933

993
1050

1147
1200 1231

1300

300

500

700

900

1,100

1,300

1,500

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

4
Q

2
5

N
o
.o

f 
fu

e
l s

ta
tio

n
s

500

1,500

2,500

3,500

4,500

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

4
Q

2
5

F
le

e
t 

s
iz

e
 (
n
o
s
)

Trucks Trailers

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

4000

4200

4400

4600

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

4
Q

2
5

F
in

a
n
c
e
 c

o
s
t (

in
 S

A
R

 m
n
)

L
e
a
s
in

g
+
B

o
rr

o
w

in
g
 (
in

 S
A

R
 m

n
)

Lease+Borrowing Finance cost



     
Aldrees Petroleum and Transportation Services Co 
4 February 2026 

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

          

Income Statement (in  SAR Mn) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

Revenue 12,356  14,834  19,289  25,761  31,373  36,199  40,165  43,235  

Direct costs -11,762 -14,153 -18,471 -24,826 -30,230 -34,880 -38,700 -41,638 

Gross profit 595        681        818        935        1,143    1,319    1,465    1,597    

Selling and marketing -7           -5           -5           -7           -16         -18         -20         -22         

General and Admin -224      -255      -293      -335      -453      -523      -581      -625      

Other income 8            7            1            6            2            2            2            2            

Operating profit 371        428        520        598        676        780        867        952        

EBITDA 779        933        1,087    1,210    1,367    1,596    1,824    2,062    

Finance costs -124      -161      -210      -238      -249      -273      -300      -328      

Interest income from amortized cost 2            9            20          29          30          30          30          30          

Share of profit in JV 1            1            2            2            1            1            1            1            

Profit before tax 249        286        353        433        507        588        648        706        

Tax expense -8           -5           -8           -11         -15         -18         -19         -21         

Net profit/(loss) for the period 242        281        345        422        492        570        629        684        

Balance Sheet (in  SAR Mn) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

Property, plant and equipment 1,559    1,890    2,122    2,246    2,382    2,558    2,758    2,964    

Right-of-use assets 3,422    3,854    4,163    4,437    4,678    5,357    6,111    6,889    

Other non current assets 178        283        510        563        614        665        717        768        

Total non-current assets 5,159    6,026    6,795    7,246    7,674    8,581    9,585    10,621  

Inventory 144        195        267        320        453        523        581        625        

Trade and other current receivables 410        512        522        727        1,098    1,267    1,406    1,513    

Other assets 455        541        554        873        1,035    1,195    1,325    1,427    

Cash and bank balances 148        232        242        289        335        401        407        403        

Total current assets 1,156    1,480    1,586    2,208    2,921    3,386    3,719    3,967    

TOTAL ASSETS 6,316    7,506    8,381    9,454    10,595  11,967  13,304  14,588  

Share capital 750        750        1,000    1,000    1,000    1,000    1,000    1,000    

Statutory reserve 120        148        182        224        224        224        224        224        

Retained earnings 240        338        235        464        756        1,081    1,424    1,794    

Net equity 1,109    1,236    1,417    1,688    1,981    2,305    2,648    3,018    

Lease liabilities 2,906    3,464    3,578    3,926    4,264    4,670    5,123    5,606    

Borrowings 10          75          50          -         -         -         -         -         

Prov employees’ end of service benefit 111        124        159        180        227        262        290        312        

Total non-current liabilities 3,028    3,663    3,787    4,106    4,491    4,931    5,413    5,918    

Provision for Zakat 12          9            9            11          23          26          29          32          

Lease liabilities 313        229        470        434        474        519        569        623        

Accrued expenses 435        569        736        790        907        1,046    1,161    1,249    

Trade and other payables 1,177    1,404    1,837    2,425    2,721    3,139    3,483    3,747    

Borrowings 241        360        100        -         -         -         -         -         

Total current liabilities 2,179    2,607    3,177    3,660    4,124    4,731    5,242    5,651    

Total liabilities 5,206    6,270    6,964    7,765    8,615    9,662    10,656  11,570  

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 6,316    7,506    8,381    9,454    10,595  11,967  13,304  14,588  

Cash Flow (in SAR Mn) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

Cash from operations 773        974        1,379    1,097    992        1,285    1,447    1,545    

Investing cash flow -517      -573      -634      -274      -471      -543      -602      -649      

Financing cash flow -382      -317      -735      -775      -476      -675      -838      -901      

Change in cash -126      83          9            47          45          67          6            -5           

Beginning cash 274        148        232        242        289        335        401        407        

Ending cash 148        232        242        289        335        401        407        403        
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Ratio Analysis 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E

Per Share

EPS (SAR) 3.22 3.74 3.45 4.22 4.92 5.70 6.29 6.84

BVPS (SAR) 14.79 16.48 14.17 16.88 19.81 23.05 26.48 30.18

DPS (SAR) 2.00 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.46 2.85 3.14 3.42

FCF (SAR) 5.34 5.34 7.44 8.22 5.21 7.42 8.44 8.96

Valuation

Market Cap (SAR Mn) 5,580    9,975    12,020  12,790  12,150  12,150  12,150  12,150  

EV (SAR Mn) 8,902    13,872  15,976  16,860  16,553  16,937  17,435  17,977  

EBITDA (SAR Mn) 779        933        1,087    1,210    1,367    1,596    1,824    2,062    

P/E (x) 23.1       35.5       34.9       30.3       24.7       21.3       19.3       17.8       

EV/EBITDA (x) 11.4       14.9       14.7       13.9       12.1       10.6       9.6         8.7         

Price/Book (x) 5.0         8.1         8.5         7.6         6.1         5.3         4.6         4.0         

Dividend Yield (%) 2.7% 0.8% 1.2% 1.6% 2.0% 2.3% 2.6% 2.8%

Price to sales (x) 0.5         0.7         0.6         0.5         0.4         0.3         0.3         0.3         

EV to sales (x) 0.7         0.9         0.8         0.7         0.5         0.5         0.4         0.4         

Liqiudity

Cash Ratio (x) 0.07       0.09       0.08       0.08       0.08       0.08       0.08       0.07       

Current Ratio (x) 0.53       0.57       0.50       0.60       0.71       0.72       0.71       0.70       

Quick Ratio (x) 0.46       0.49       0.42       0.52       0.60       0.61       0.60       0.59       

Returns Ratio

ROA (%) 3.8% 3.7% 4.1% 4.5% 4.6% 4.8% 4.7% 4.7%

ROE (%) 21.8% 22.7% 24.3% 25.0% 24.8% 24.7% 23.7% 22.7%

ROCE (%) 5.8% 5.7% 6.6% 7.3% 7.6% 7.9% 7.8% 7.7%

Cash Cycle

Receivables turnover (x) 30.0       28.7       36.6       35.0       28.6       28.6       28.6       28.6       

Inventory turnover (x) 81.9       72.7       69.2       77.6       66.7       66.7       66.7       66.7       

Accounts Payable turnover (x) 10.0       10.1       10.1       10.2       11.1       11.1       11.1       11.1       

Receivables days 12          13          10          10          13          13          13          13          

Inventory days 4            5            5            5            5            5            5            5            

Payable Days 37          36          36          36          33          33          33          33          

Cash Cycle -20         -18         -21         -21         -15         -15         -15         -15         

Profitability Ratio

Net Margins (%) 2.0% 1.9% 1.8% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

EBITDA Margins (%) 6.3% 6.3% 5.6% 4.7% 4.4% 4.4% 4.5% 4.8%

PBT Margins (%) 2.0% 1.9% 1.8% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

EBIT Margins (%) 3.0% 2.9% 2.7% 2.3% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2%

Leverage

Total Debt (SAR Mn) 3,470    4,128    4,198    4,360    4,738    5,189    5,692    6,229    

Net Debt (SAR Mn) 3,322    3,897    3,956    4,070    4,403    4,787    5,285    5,827    

Debt/Total Assets (x) 0.5         0.6         0.5         0.5         0.4         0.4         0.4         0.4         

Debt/Equity (x) 3.1         3.3         3.0         2.6         2.4         2.3         2.1         2.1         
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Neutral This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between 0% to -10%

 Rating Criteria and Definitions

Strong Sell This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential in excess of 20%

Rating DefinitionsRating 

Hold

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a deep discount to our 12-Month target price and has an

upside potential in excess of 20%

Strong Buy

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between -10% to -20%

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 0% to 10%

Buy This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 10% to 20%

Not rated This recommendation used for stocks which does not form part of

Coverage Universe

Sell

Disclaimer

>20%
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-10% to 0%

-10 to -

20%%

>-20%
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This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or 

redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. 

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any 

change of our views expressed in this document. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this 

material, United Securities, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 

keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective 

investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other 

reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness 

of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one 

can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.  

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document 

should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of 

companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the 

merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance 

is not a guide for future performance. United Securities LLC, and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the 

date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein 

or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential 

conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and 

opinions. United Securities LLC and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or 

other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the 

past.  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

 


